

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND AUDITORS' LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**

**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2012**

**LIMITED REVIEW REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
OF SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

Scope of limited review:

We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated balance sheet of Saudi International Petrochemical Company (a Saudi Joint Stock Company) ("the company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as "the group") as at 30 September 2012, and the related interim consolidated statement of income for the three and nine months period then ended and the interim consolidated cash flows for the nine months period then ended. These interim consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the group's management and have been prepared by them and submitted to us together with all the information and explanations which we required. Our review was limited and was conducted in accordance with Saudi Organisation of Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA) standard on interim financial information. The limited review consists principally of analytical procedures applied to financial data and inquiries of the group's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Conclusion on limited review:

Based on our limited review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements for these to be in conformity with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

for Ernst & Young


Abdulaziz Saud Alshubaihi
Certified Public Accountant
Registration No. 339

23 Dhu Al-Qa'dah 1433H
9 October 2012

Alkhobar



Saudi International Petrochemical Company
(a Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UN-AUDITED)

As At 30 September 2012

	Note	2012 SR	2011 SR
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		3,084,595,489	3,752,181,988
Accounts receivable, prepayments and other receivables		686,907,403	648,300,542
Inventories		275,615,591	274,317,186
Total current assets		4,047,118,483	4,674,799,716
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		10,391,959,153	9,524,825,835
Projects' development cost		247,842,087	176,754,105
Intangible assets		69,707,941	36,070,444
Goodwill		33,982,682	-
Available for sale investments		-	17,001,271
Total non-current assets		10,743,491,863	9,754,651,655
TOTAL ASSETS		14,790,610,346	14,429,451,371
LIABILITIES, SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND MINORITY INTEREST			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable, other payables and provisions		845,987,307	649,716,627
Bank overdraft		21,386,543	-
Short term advances from partners		94,623,706	3,275,921
Current portion of long term loans		483,823,635	408,792,644
Current portion of obligations under capital lease		53,513,511	42,810,811
Total current liabilities		1,499,334,702	1,104,596,003
Non-current liabilities			
Long term loans		3,677,936,415	3,860,671,856
Sukuk		1,800,000,000	1,800,000,000
Obligations under capital lease		256,864,867	315,729,729
Long term advances from partners		423,996,443	394,965,196
Employees' terminal benefits		78,893,946	59,686,967
Fair value of interest rate swaps		149,946,067	197,646,192
Other non-current liabilities		11,109,150	-
Total non-current liabilities		6,398,746,888	6,628,699,940
Total liabilities		7,898,081,590	7,733,295,943
Shareholders' equity and minority interest			
Share capital	1	3,666,666,660	3,666,666,660
Statutory reserve		986,786,071	916,196,295
Reserve for the results of sale of shares in subsidiaries		48,893,677	48,893,677
Retained earnings		862,926,712	922,679,588
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale investments		-	240,084
Net change in fair value of interest rate swaps		(113,804,348)	(149,945,922)
Translation gain on consolidation		57,386	-
Total shareholders' equity		5,451,526,158	5,404,730,382
Minority interest		1,441,002,598	1,291,425,046
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND MINORITY INTEREST		6,892,528,756	6,696,155,428
TOTAL LIABILITIES, SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND MINORITY INTEREST		14,790,610,346	14,429,451,371

The attached notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Saudi International Petrochemical Company
(a Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UN-AUDITED)

Period ended 30 September 2012

	Note	<i>Interim period from 1 July to 30 September</i>		<i>Interim period from the beginning of the year to 30 September</i>	
		2012	2011	2012	2011
		SR	SR	SR	SR
Sales	7	914,393,886	865,042,987	2,876,912,879	2,389,735,380
Cost of sales		(599,550,160)	(447,878,684)	(1,913,119,880)	(1,388,823,207)
Gross profit	7	314,843,726	417,164,303	963,792,999	1,000,912,173
General and administrative expenses		(26,834,845)	(24,519,727)	(88,414,053)	(80,021,100)
INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS		288,008,881	392,644,576	875,378,946	920,891,073
Investment income		3,585,229	3,434,467	14,437,380	5,918,181
Financial charges		(45,568,987)	(49,045,975)	(138,050,762)	(131,316,310)
Net income / (expenses) of pre-operating activities		598,323	63,596	929,708	(43,489)
Other (expenses) / income, net		(3,034,502)	(3,173,774)	(12,839,357)	3,350,882
INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST AND ZAKAT		243,588,944	343,922,890	739,855,915	798,800,337
Minority interest		(68,308,545)	(128,014,376)	(247,464,192)	(285,217,810)
INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT		175,280,399	215,908,514	492,391,723	513,582,527
Zakat and foreign taxes		(19,436,459)	(7,464,007)	(48,869,572)	(18,866,184)
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		155,843,940	208,444,507	443,522,151	494,716,343
EARNINGS PER SHARE (From net income)		0.43	0.57	1.21	1.35
EARNINGS PER SHARE (From main operations)		0.79	1.07	2.39	2.51
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING	1	366,666,666	366,666,666	366,666,666	366,666,666

The attached notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Saudi International Petrochemical Company
(a Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)

Period ended 30 September 2012

	<i>Interim period from the beginning of the year to 30 September</i>	
	2012	2011
	SR	SR
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Income before zakat and foreign taxes	492,391,723	513,582,527
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	338,184,161	338,302,321
Employees' terminal benefits, net	12,966,658	7,075,523
Financial charges	129,562,043	131,316,310
Minority interest	247,464,192	285,217,810
Net (income) / expenses of pre-operating activities	<u>(929,708)</u>	<u>43,489</u>
	1,219,639,069	1,275,537,980
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Receivables	1,001,398	(51,905,417)
Inventories	5,465,371	(65,786,787)
Payables	<u>127,303,465</u>	<u>274,008,288</u>
Cash from operations	1,353,409,303	1,431,854,064
Financial charges paid	<u>(129,562,043)</u>	<u>(131,316,310)</u>
Zakat and income tax paid	<u>(54,224,453)</u>	<u>(70,814,265)</u>
Net cash from operating activities	<u>1,169,622,807</u>	<u>1,229,723,489</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Net income / (expenses) of pre-operating activities	929,708	(43,489)
Additions to available-for-sale investments	-	(17,001,271)
Additions to property, plant and equipment	<u>(890,598,055)</u>	<u>(358,048,183)</u>
Additions to intangible assets	<u>(62,388,501)</u>	<u>(2,798,430)</u>
Projects' development cost incurred	<u>(62,973,451)</u>	<u>(114,129,619)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,015,030,299)</u>	<u>(492,020,992)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net change in bank overdraft	5,601,933	-
Long term loans, net	175,032,150	(296,400,904)
Sukuk	-	1,800,000,000
Repayment of obligations under capital lease	<u>(48,162,162)</u>	<u>(42,810,811)</u>
Advances from partners	68,381,972	39,370,000
Change in minority interest	<u>(256,923,023)</u>	<u>(104,122,641)</u>
Dividends paid	<u>(641,666,666)</u>	<u>-</u>
Board of Directors' remuneration paid	<u>(2,200,000)</u>	<u>(2,200,000)</u>
Net cash (used in) / from financing activities	<u>(699,935,796)</u>	<u>1,393,835,644</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(545,343,288)	2,131,538,141
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	3,629,881,391	1,620,643,847
Translation gain on consolidation, net	<u>57,386</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	<u>3,084,595,489</u>	<u>3,752,181,988</u>

The attached notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Saudi International Petrochemical Company
(a Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED) - Continued
Period ended 30 September 2012

Supplementary information on cash flows:

The following represents non-cash transactions:

	<i>Interim period from the beginning of the year to 30 September</i>	
	<i>2012</i>	<i>2011</i>
	<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Net changes in fair value of interest rate swaps	(7,270,049)	(9,512,416)
Transfer from property, plant and equipment to intangible assets	-	10,469,100
Transfer from general reserve to retained earnings	-	275,000,000
Increase of the company's capital through capitalizing a part of its retained earnings	-	333,333,330

The attached notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Saudi International Petrochemical Company
(a Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (UN-AUDITED)
At 30 September 2012

1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

Saudi International Petrochemical Company (“the company” or “Sipchem”) is a Saudi Joint Stock Company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration No. 1010156910 dated 14 Ramadan 1420H (corresponding to 22 December 1999). The company’s head office is in the city of Riyadh with one branch in Al-Khobar, where the headquarters for the executive management is located, which is registered under commercial registration number 2051023922 dated 30 Shawwal 1420H (corresponding to 6 February 2000), and a branch in Jubail Industrial City which is registered under commercial registration number 2055007570 dated 4 Jumada I 1427H (corresponding to 1 June 2006).

The principal activities of the company are to own, establish, operate and manage industrial projects specially those related to chemical and petrochemical industries. The company incurs costs on projects under development and subsequently establishes a separate company for each project that has its own commercial registration. Costs incurred by the company are transferred to the separate companies when they are established.

Share capital of the company amounted to SR 3,666,666,660 (2011: SR 3,666,666,660) is divided into 366,666,666 shares of SR 10 each (2011: 366,666,666 shares of SR 10 each).

The company has the following subsidiaries (the company and its subsidiaries hereinafter referred to as “the group”):

<u>Subsidiaries</u>	<u>Effective percentage of shareholding</u>	
	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
International Methanol Company (IMC)	65%	65%
International Diol Company (IDC)	53.91%	53.91%
International Acetyl Company (IAC)	76%	76%
International Vinyl Acetate Company (IVC)	76%	76%
International Gases Company (IGC)	72%	72%
Sipchem Marketing and Services Company (SMSC)	100%	100%
International Utility Company (IUC)	68.58%	68.58%
International Polymers Company (IPC)	75%	75%
Sipchem Chemical Company (SCC)	100%	100%
Sipchem Europe Cooperatief U.A and its subsidiaries	100%	-
Gulf Advanced Cable Insulation Company (GACI) (see below)	50%	-

Although the company has only 50% share in the investee company, the operations of Gulf Advances Cable Insulation Company are controlled by the company effectively from the date of its commercial registration. Accordingly, the investee company is treated as a subsidiary of the company.

On 27 November 2010, the Extraordinary General Assembly has approved the issue of Islamic Modaraba Bonds (Sukuk) so as to be in compliance with Shari’a Laws, for the purpose of financing the capital expansions of the new projects. The company obtained the approval of the Capital Market Authority for Sukuk issuance during the second quarter of 2011 and the first issuance completed at 29 June 2011 for an amount of SR 1,800 million which will be for five years and carry interest rate equal to SIBOR plus a profit margin of 1.75% per annum payable at the end of each quarter.

During 2011, pursuant to board resolutions of the group, Sipchem European Operations were formed where Sipchem Marketing and Services Company acquired 100% of the voting shares of Aectra SA (a subsidiary of Sipchem Europe Cooperatief U.A) on 31 December 2011, an unlisted company registered in Switzerland. Accordingly, Aectra SA has been consolidated in these interim consolidated financial statements.

The acquisition of Aectra SA of SAR 105.7 million is inclusive of SAR 75.8 million cash and SAR (4) million of other working capital and also an amount of SAR 33.9 million for valuation premium including contingent consideration reflected as goodwill on the balance sheet date. The group management is in the process of allocating the excess consideration paid to the respective assets. The allocation will be completed during 2012.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The significant accounting policies adopted by the group are as follows:

Accounting convention

The interim consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention modified to include the measurement at fair value for the interest rate swaps.

Use of estimates

The preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the interim consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Basis of interim consolidated financial statements

The interim consolidated financial statements incorporate the interim financial statements of the company and its subsidiaries which are controlled by the company and are prepared for the same period using unified accounting policies. Control is achieved where the group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an investee enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The consolidation of the subsidiaries' interim financial statements in these interim consolidated financial statements starts from the date control is obtained by the group until the date this control is ended. The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the purchase method. The ownership shares related to other parties in the group are classified under minority interest in these interim consolidated financial statements. All significant inter-group transactions and balances between the group companies have been eliminated in preparing the interim consolidated financial statements.

Result of the interim period

The group has made all necessary adjustments which are important in order to present fairly in all material respects the interim consolidated financial position and results of operations. The interim consolidated financial results may not be considered an accurate basis for the actual results for the whole year.

Revenue recognition

The group markets their products through marketers. Sales are made directly to final customers and also to the marketers' distribution platforms. The sales through the distribution platforms are recorded at provisional prices at the time of shipments, which are later adjusted based on actual selling prices received by the marketers from their final customers, after deducting the cost of shipping, distribution and marketing. Adjustments are made as they become known to the group. Both export and local sales are recognized at the time of delivery of the product at the loading terminals located at the plant and at the King Fahd Industrial Port in Jubail Industrial City.

Expenses

All period expenses other than costs of sales, financial charges, net expenses of pre-operating activities and other expenses are classified as general and administrative expenses.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent consists of bank balances, demand deposits, cash on hand and investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and have maturity of three months or less when purchased.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less allowance for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

Inventories

Inventories comprise of spare parts and finished goods and are stated at the lower of cost or market value. Costs of manufactured goods include raw materials, direct labor and manufacturing overheads. The cost of spare parts and finished goods are arrived at using the weighted average cost method. Appropriate provisions are made for slow moving items and damaged inventories.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Projects' development cost

Projects' development cost represents mainly legal and feasibility related costs incurred by the group in respect of developing new projects. Upon successful development of the projects, costs associated with the projects are transferred to the respective company subsequently established for each project. Projects development costs relating to the projects determined to be non-viable are written off immediately.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost and are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Freehold land and capital work in progress are not depreciated. Expenditure on maintenance and repairs is expensed, while expenditure for betterment is capitalized. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets using the straight line method. The estimated useful lives of the principal classes of assets are as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Plant and machinery	10 – 25
Buildings	2 - 33.3
Vehicles	4
Catalyst & tools	1 – 10
Computer, furniture, fixtures and office equipment	1 – 10

Intangible assets

Intangible assets represent turnaround maintenance costs and other deferred expenses. The planned turnaround costs are deferred and amortized over the period until the date of the next planned turnaround. Should an unexpected turnaround occur prior to the previously envisaged date of planned turnaround, then the previously unamortized deferred costs are immediately expensed and the new turnaround costs are amortized over the period likely to benefit from such costs. Other deferred expenses are amortized over the estimated period of benefits.

Business combination and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any minority interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the acquirer measures the minority interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition costs incurred are expensed.

When the group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost being the excess of the consideration transferred over the group's net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If this consideration is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised in the interim consolidated statement of income.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the group's cash generating units, or groups of cash generating units, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the group are assigned to those units or groups of units.

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed off, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed off is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed off in this circumstance is measured based on the relative values of the operation disposed off and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

When subsidiaries are sold, the difference between the selling price and the net assets plus cumulative translation differences and goodwill is recognised in the interim consolidated statement of income.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Permanent impairment of non-current assets

At each balance sheet date, the group reviews the carrying values of property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered impairment. If such indicators exist, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

The carrying value of the asset (or cash generating unit) is reduced to the recoverable value when the recoverable value is below the carrying value. Impairment loss is recognized as expense when incurred.

Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit (or group of cash-generating units), to which the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit (or group of cash-generating units) is less than the carrying amount of the cash-generating unit (group of cash-generating units) to which goodwill has been allocated, an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying value of the asset (cash generating unit) other than goodwill is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (cash generating unit) in prior years. The reversal of impairment loss other than goodwill is recognized as income once identified.

Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are initially recorded at cost and are re-measured to fair value at subsequent reporting dates. Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognized in the interim consolidated statement of income as they arise.

A fair value hedge is a hedge of the exposure to changes in fair value of an asset or liability that is already recognized in the interim consolidated balance sheet. The gain or loss from the change in the fair value of the hedging instrument is recognized immediately in the interim consolidated statement of income. At the same time, the carrying amount of the hedged item is adjusted for the corresponding gain or loss since the inception of the hedge, which is also immediately recognized in the interim consolidated statement of income.

A cash flow hedge is a hedge of the exposure to variability in cash flows relating to a recognized asset or liability, an unrecognized firm commitment or a forecasted transaction. To the extent that the hedge is effective, the portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognized initially directly in equity. Subsequently, the amount is included in the interim consolidated statement of income in the same period or periods during which the hedged item affects net profit or loss. For hedges of forecasted transactions, the gain or loss on the hedging instrument will adjust the recorded carrying amount of the acquired asset or liability.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Saudi Riyals at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the interim consolidated balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. Gains and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are included in the interim consolidated statement of income.

Financial statements of foreign operations are translated into Saudi Riyals using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date for assets and liabilities and the average exchange rate for revenues, expenses, gains and losses. Components of equity, other than retained earnings, are held at the historical rates. Translation adjustments are recorded as a separate component of interim consolidated shareholders' equity. Translation loss that is considered permanent is charged to the interim consolidated statement of income.

Employees' terminal benefits

Provision is made for amounts payable under the employment contracts applicable to employee's accumulated periods of service at the interim consolidated balance sheet date.

Provision for obligations

A provision is recognized when the group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and the settlement of such obligations is probable and can be measured reliably.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Zakat

The company and its subsidiaries are subject to zakat and income tax regulations in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Income tax is also provided for in accordance with foreign fiscal authorities in which the group's foreign subsidiaries operate. Zakat and income tax are provided on an accrual basis. Any difference between the estimated zakat and income tax for the interim periods and the zakat provision that is calculated based on the detailed zakat base at year end are accounted for at the end of the year. The zakat and income tax charge in the interim consolidated financial statements represents the zakat for the company, the company's share of zakat in subsidiaries and income tax for foreign subsidiaries. The zakat charge and income tax, assessable on the minority shareholders, is included in minority interest.

Reserve for the results of sale of shares in subsidiaries

The gains or losses resulting from sale of shares in subsidiaries, when the group continues to exercise control over the respective subsidiary, are booked in the reserve for the results of sale of shares in subsidiaries.

Leasing

Leases are classified as capital leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. Other leases are classified as operating leases. Assets held under capital leases are recognized as assets of the group at the lower of the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair market value of the assets at the inception of the lease. Finance costs, which represent the difference between the total leasing commitments and the lower of the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair market value of the assets at the inception of the lease, are charged to the interim consolidated statement of income over the term of the relevant lease in order to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the remaining balance of the obligations for each accounting period. Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the interim consolidated statement of income on a straight line basis over the term of the operating lease.

Segmental analysis

A segment is a distinguishable component of the group that is either engaged in providing products or services (a business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (a geographical segment) which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

Earnings per share

Earnings per share from net income is calculated by dividing the net income for the period over the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

Earnings per share from main operations is calculated by dividing the income from main operations for the period over the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

3. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 30 September 2012, the group had capital commitments amounting to SR 1,986 million (30 September 2011: SR 2,078 million).

4. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The group and Saudi Ethylene and Polyethylene Company (SEPC) have entered into an agreement for the supply of Ethylene to Sipchem. SEPC is claiming compensation for the failure by Sipchem to lift the annual contract quantity during the period from 1 March 2009 up to 31 December 2009, when the related plant was not yet operational. Discussions between the group and Saudi Ethylene and Polyethylene Company (SEPC) regarding this dispute are at a very advanced stage. The group management believes that this dispute will be resolved shortly amicably.

Saudi International Petrochemical Company
(a Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) - Continued
At 30 September 2012

5. INTEREST RATE SWAP CONTRACTS

As at 30 September 2012, IDC, IAC, IVC and IGC ("subsidiaries") had interest rate swap ("IRS") contracts with local commercial banks in relation to the loans obtained from Public Investment Fund and syndicated commercial loans as required by the loan agreements. At 30 September 2012, the notional amount of IRS contracts was SR 1,707 million (30 September 2011: SR 1,980 million).

The fair value of the interest rate swap has declined as of 30 September 2012 compared to the contract date by SR 149.9 million (30 September 2011: SR 197.6 million). The group share amounted to SR 113.8 million (30 September 2011: SR 150 million), which has been recorded in shareholders' equity. This amount represents what has to be paid in case the groups' management decides to cancel the agreements. However, the group's management has no intention to cancel the agreements. In case of the increase in the interest rates, this difference will be eliminated and may become positive during the agreement term.

6. DIVIDENDS

During April 2012, the company distributed cash dividends amounting to SR 458.3 million, i.e. SR 1.25/ share, equivalent to 12.5% of the share capital for shareholders in records at the date of the general assembly.

During the period, the board of directors also resolved to distribute interim cash dividends amounted to SR 183.3 million i.e. SR 0.5 per share, equivalent to 5% of the share capital. These dividends have been distributed during August 2012.

7. SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

	Petrochemical operations SR 000	Marketing activities SR 000	Total SR 000
<i>From the beginning of the year to 30 September 2012</i>			
Sales	2,322,211	554,702	2,876,913
Gross profit	950,839	12,954	963,793
Net assets	5,378,917	72,609	5,451,526
<i>From the beginning of the year to 30 September 2011</i>			
Sales	2,389,735	-	2,389,735
Gross profit	1,000,912	-	1,000,912
Net assets	5,404,730	-	5,404,730

Marketing activities include the marketing activities of Sipchem, following the acquisition of its European marketing arm (Aectra SA) on 31 December 2011. These marketing activities support the customer development activities to enhance the Petrochemical operations.

Significant portion of sales are export sales. Accordingly, there are no geographical segments.

8. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation to the current period.